Government of the District of Columbia Office of the Chief Financial Officer



Glen Lee Chief Financial Officer

MEMORANDUM

ТО:	The Honorable Phil Mendelson Chairman, Council of the District of Columbia
FROM:	Glen Lee Chief Financial Officer
DATE:	March 30, 2023
SUBJECT:	Fiscal Impact Statement – Allen Lew Place Designation Act of 2023
REFERENCE:	Bill 25-22, Draft Committee Print as provided to the Office of Revenue Analysis on February 17, 2023

Conclusion

Funds are sufficient in the fiscal year 2023 through fiscal year 2026 budget and financial plan to implement the bill.

Background

Allen Lew was a city planning executive who led some of the city's most expansive capital projects, including the new Walter E. Washington Convention Center (Convention Center) as the general manager of the Washington Convention Center Authority, and both the renovation of RFK Stadium and the development of Nationals Stadium as head of the D.C. Sports and Entertainment Commission. He joined District government to oversee the renovation and rebuilding of public school buildings and later served as the District's City Administrator under Mayor Vincent Gray. Mr. Lew died of COVID-19 on June 23, 2020.

The bill officially renames Mount Vernon Place, N.W. between 7th Street, N.W. and 9th Street, N.W. as Allen Lew Place, N.W.

Financial Plan Impact

Funds are sufficient in the fiscal year 2023 through fiscal year 2026 budget and financial plan to implement the bill. The District Department of Transportation (DDOT) will fabricate and install four signs to officially designate the roadway as Allen Lew Place. The signs will cost \$760 and DDOT can absorb the cost within its existing budgeted resources.

The Honorable Phil Mendelson FIS: Bill 25-22, "Allen Lew Place Designation Act of 2023," Draft Committee Print as provided to the Office of Revenue Analysis on February 17, 2023

The Convention Center is managed by Events DC¹ and is the only property located along Mount Vernon Place, N.W. Events DC will need to update any references to its location to reflect Allen Lew Place, N.W.

¹ <u>https://eventsdc.com/about</u>